Kittery Board of Appeals








APPROVED
November 8, 2011 Minutes







Page 3 of 3

Town of Kittery, Maine
APPROVED
Board of Appeals
November 8, 2011
Members present:  Vern Gardner, Niles Pinkham, Craig Wilson, Brian Boyle, Brett Costa
Members absent:  
Staff:  
Heather Ross, Code Enforcement Department

The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m.

Pledge to the Flag

Chairman Gardner advised the applicants of the minimum number of members present to review the applicant’s request, requiring a minimum of four members to concur to grant the Variation requests.
Item 1 – Jeffrey Osgood requesting a Miscellaneous Variation Request to the terms of Title 16.3.2.15.D.2 in order to construct a single car garage.  Located at 7 Cottle Lane, Kittery, in the MU Kittery Foreside zone.  Map 4, Lot 32.    

Mr. Wilson noted this application does not appear to meet the definition of a Miscellaneous Variation Request, as there is no existing nonconformity.  The CEO explained there was a structure on the parcel prior to the dividing of the single lot into two lots.  The building was required to be removed prior to the division to make the lots conforming.  Mr. Wilson stated once the building was removed, with no remaining foundation or frost wall, there is no nonconforming structure remaining by which the applicant can request a Miscellaneous Variation.  Chairman Gardner explained there appears to be no nonconformity prior to and following the division of the lot; therefore, the Board would be creating a variance.  The applicant could change the application to a Variance request.  Mr. Costa noted the garage could be placed in a conforming location on the lot, based on the application before them.  Ms. Osgood, applicant, stated the location is the only location available to them, or they will block their neighbor’s view.   Mr. Wilson stated Variance Requests are much tighter and more difficult to achieve.  The Board must apply the following tests to grant a Variance Request:

1. Such hardship exists that the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted; and

2. Such hardship is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the general conditions of the neighborhood; and

3. Granting of such variance will not alter the essential character of the locality; and

4. Such hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or prior owner.
Mrs. Osgood stated it doesn’t sound like they could meet all four tests.  [Unidentified prior owner] spoke briefly about the plan.  Chairman Gardner stated the Board may not hear the merits of the application at this time, but rather need to determine whether the applicant would like to re-submit the application for a Variance Request.  Mr. Costa advised the applicant they may not reappear before the Board for one year should the request be denied.  Ms. Osgood stated she would like to re-consider her application and appear before the Board at the next hearing.  The CEO stated the next regularly scheduled meeting would be November 22, 2011.  The applicant, CEO and Board members stated they would be available for this meeting.
Mr. Costa moved to postpone the Miscellaneous Variation Request by Jeffrey Osgood to November 22, 2011. 
Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion carries unanimously
Mr. Wilson noted the Board’s authority to hear, decide and approve the following request per Title 16.1.5.2.F.4 of the Kittery Land Use and Development Code.
Item 2 – Gunnar Ek requesting a Miscellaneous Variation Request to the terms of Title 16.3.2.3 in order to demolish an existing front deck and construct a new front porch, and construct an addition onto the rear of the house.  Located at 3 Duncan Way, Kittery Point, in the Kittery Point Village Zone.  Map 18, Lot 2.

Mr. Ek summarized the request before the Board, explaining the additions will improve the exterior view of the home, and allow his family to improve the interior as well.
Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  

Joseph Smith, 5 Duncan Avenue, spoke in support of Mr. Ek’s request, stating the proposed improvements would improve the house, benefiting the neighborhood and Kittery.

The CEO provided:

1. This is a non-conforming lot with nonconforming structures.
2. Applicant is proposing to construct a 12’x18’ front porch and a rear addition to the home.
3. The Kittery Point Village zone requires a minimum 40’ front property line setback and a minimum 15’ rear and side property line setback.

4. The proposed porch will be 10 feet from the front property line, but will be no closer to the property line than the existing home.

5. The proposed rear addition will be 8 feet from the rear property line, but will be no closer to the property line than the existing home.

Chairman Gardner stated he does not have sufficient information for him to make a determination, without a plan or survey showing the property lines and location of the home.  Mr. Wilson asked if a condition of approval could be made to require this information prior to the issuance of a building permit.  The information has been submitted and none of the additional dimensions increase the nonconformity of the existing structure.  Mr. Pinkham stated the missing information is not necessary to determine if a Miscellaneous Variation can be granted.  Mr. Costa concurred.  Chairman Gardner stated no one on the Board knows if the representations are accurate as presented without documentation, and requests that all future applications before the Board include this documentation.
Mr. Pinkham moved to grant a Miscellaneous Variation to terms of Title 16.3.2.3 to Gunnar Ek in order to demolish an existing deck, construct a new front porch and construct an addition to the rear of a house located at 3 Duncan Way, with the condition that an accurate depiction of the property and structures in relation to surrounding properties be provided prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Mr. Costa seconded
Motion carries; 4 in favor, 1 opposed (Gardner), no abstentions.

Chairman Gardner advised the applicant this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

Findings of Fact:

1. Mr. Gunnar Ek requested a Miscellaneous Variation to Title 16.3.2.3 in order to demolish an existing front deck and construct a new front porch, and construct an addition onto the rear of the house.

2. Property is located at 3 Duncan Way, Kittery Point, in the Kittery Point Village Zone,   Map 18, Lot 2.

3. This is a non-conforming lot with nonconforming structures.

4. The existing conditions are such that the distance from the house to Duncan Way is 10 feet where 40 feet is required.

5. The requested new porch or the rear addition will be closer than the existing structure.

6. The rear setback is 8 feet where 15 feet is required.

7. Mr. Joseph Smith spoke in favor of the applicant’s request, stating the improvements would enhance the neighborhood.

8. The addition will contain additional dining space and a bathroom enlargement on the second floor.

9. The new deck will be 12’x18’; final dimensions of the rear addition were not available.
10. The measurements represented were not surveyed dimensions.

Brian Boyle moved to accept the Findings as read.
Mr. Costa seconded
Motion carries unanimously
Conclusion

Precedent has been established by the Board regarding structures no closer to property lines than previous non-conforming structures, and grants this Miscellaneous Variation request.

Brian Boyle moved to accept the Conclusion as read.
Mr. Costa seconded
Motion carries unanimously
Minutes of the BoA meeting of June 28, 2011 will be reviewed at the November 22, 2011 meeting.
The Kittery BOA meeting of November 8, 2011 adjourned at 7:55 p.m.
Submitted by Jan Fisk, November 9, 2011
